
Bedford County Board of Commissioners
Commissioner Board Meeting
Date: Tuesday, December 12,2023
Time: 7:00 PM
Location: Bedford County Historic Courthouse, 2nd Floor, Courtroom

Minutes
Call to Order: Chairman, Mayor Chad D. Graham
Prayer and Pledge of Allegiance
Open Meeting: Sheriff Austin Swing
Roll Call: County Clerk Donna Thomas

PRESENT
John Boutwell
Jason Boyette
Janice Brothers
Anita Epperson
BiffFarrar
Scott Johnson
EricMaddox
DianeNeeley
Sylvia Pinson
Julie Sanders
Tony Smith
Mark Thomas
Troy Thompson
Greg Vick
Linda Yockey

Minutes Approval:
1. Approval of Commission Meeting Minutes fromNovember 14,2023 - Placed on the agenda

without a recommendation by the Rules & Legislative Committee (unanimous).

Motion to approve by Mark Thomas. Seconded by Pinson. Passed by voice vote.

ABSENT
Bill Anderson
Drew Hooker
Adam Thomas

Public Comment Period: None

Elections & Confirmations:
2. Elect Notaries for January, 2024 - Placed on the agenda by the Rules & Legislative Committee

(unanimous).

Motion to approve by Brothers. Seconded by Boyette. Passed by voice vote.

BBDFORD COUNTY CLBRK
DONNA THOMAS COUNTY CLERK

100 PUBLIC SQ STB 104
SHELBYVILLB TN 37160

Telephone 931-684-1921
Fax 931-685-9590

Notaries to be elected December 12,2023

MARY KAYEJORDAN
SEFERINA OLIVARES
TERESA SMITH
TABITHA R STEM

-BENITAB CALDWELL
SANDRA E CLANTON
ANNA COLLIER
GREG GAY
MAGDALENA GOMEZ
MACKENZIE HOUSE

3. Appointment ofOpioid Committee - Placed on the agenda by the Financial Management
Committee (unanimous).

Mark Thomas made a motion to approve Mark Potts, Chad Graham, Janice Brothers, Ysenia
Garcia, Johnny Poff, Dr. Michael Talbot, and Freda Lusk (Chair) to the Opioid
Committee. Seconded by Boutwell. Motion passed by voice vote.

Presentations: None.

Resolutions: None.

Additional Items by Standing Committees:

Rules and Legislative Committee:
4. Petition for Bridge Naming on Unionville-Deason Road for R. Freddy Smith

Motion to approve by Smith. Seconded by Vick. Passed by voice vote.
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Law Enforcement Committee: None.

Courthouse and Property Committee: None.

Financial Management Committee:

5. Surplus Property - BOE

Motion to approve by Mark Thomas. Seconded by Brothers. Passed by voice vote.
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SIte: Community HI,h
Date' 10/18/2023

Site label 10:
ITEMS SENT TO BEOFORD COUNTY SURPLUS TO BE TRANSFERRED OR SOLD FROM BEDFORD COUNTY SCHOOLS
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(2] Surplus OScrop

Additional NOles:

6. Surplus Property - County

Motion to approve by Yockey. Seconded by Sanders. Passed by voice vote.

a&DJORD COUNTY. TENNESSEE
PERSONALPROPEIlTY ACQUISITIONIDI8POSl1tON RECORD

LOCATION~hO MI J)I)O') TAO. _

ACCOUNTCODE__ ' _J _
IT!!M DESCRImON \ Ct. ~P [
VgNDOR ~~-

MAKElMODEL ~ \( I c:..'n (j> 113A SERIAL.;2 f) IL~
pURCHASE PRICE $, Oil APPRAISED VALUE $. _

ACOVJS1T1ON
DATERECElVED' _ PUR.CHASB OR.DBR.., _

CONDITION CODE. _~8Y ~-

TRANSFERREDFROM STATUSCODE;.,- _
STATUS COD£.(lJoolN USE; R-HELD IN RESERVE; s-IN STOllAOE)
OONATEDBY _

PIlPOSITlOlI
______ TRANSFER----STOLBNILOST------SUR.Pt.US,----SCRAP
OTHER _

TRANSFERREDTO'-- _

Iecrtify the above described ~J~ ~~=:c=.:':.;tIs~=:;d·---'orbyocher ....... u_ ....- r- -_._--~Iy om-or_ be sold III the pracrlbed __ u aurpI.... I _. r-r-" •.,.....
bu beea III..t wItII .... l'oIIcdhotlffDepa-t.
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8&DlI'ORD COUNTY. TDIPIESSU
PIRIONALPROPEIlTY ACQUISITIONIDJSIOSlTION RECORD

LOCATION~tQf'"i; ~n TAO. _
ACCOUNTCODE'-- _

ITEM DESCIUPllON \(L000 lRb
VgNOOR i'rich
MAX.fJMODEl C P I1.}A SERlALi 19G:I ,
pURCtiASB PRICES'-- Oil APPRAISEDVAWE S'-- _

ACOl!I5mOH

DATERECl!lVED, _

RECl!lVEDBY _

PURCHASS ORDER ,. _

CONDITION CODE, _

TRANSFERIlSDFROM STATUSCODB
STATUSCQOB.(u-tN USE; R.-HBLD IN RESeRVE; s-IN STORAOB);.------
DONATED BY __

DJSPOSmOJIf
___ TRANSFEIl,,_- __ STOLBNILOST SUllPLUS SCRAP
OTHER~ _

TR.ANSFERllSDTO~ _

IowtIl'y the above dcscrIbed ....._. Ilea ...... Iilllllllfcmd.IIIOIeaIIDIt, deoIand -PUI, MnfIpod. or
dispoIed «by ocher_ u.........abcnoe. Ifdill ..... _ decluId aurpIua. Ills_liable far ... by
OIlIerCouaty om- or_ be IOIcIIa dill ~bod __ u MpI... IfIIIOIea. • tIOIen properly repoIt
hu boom III..t wItb 1M.....,..,..Un.,._t.

SIONATUIlSDBPTHBA.D DATE
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II&DJORD COUNTY, TDI1'IUllEI.
PU80NAL PROPUTV ACQUI8ITIOHIDIIPOSlTIOH UCORD

LOCATION \tnt'~Clw.etn TAO,'-------
ACCOUKTCODS,--_' _

ITBM DBSCIUPTlON .{>ow \ !.')t:£M- ~
VENooa.?e.\ tIb''1e. . tl.
htAKWMODSL-psac:>:DL S6lUAL' ~139 T
PURCHASSPRlCE, ORAI'PRAISeoVALUES, _

DATl!IU!CElVEO, _

~BY ~-

PURCHASEORDBll. _

CONDITION CODIO, _

TllANSFERJUIDPl\OM STAros C0D6,-- _
STATUSCOD&{lJ-1NUSB;R-HELD IN IlBSIiltVE; s-IN STORAGR)
DONAnnBY __

D!SPOI1TlOl!
___ TRANSFEIL----STOLIINILOST_SURPWS_SCRAP
amBll~ -

TRANSF1!RJW)TOI __

ICltlity Lhc.ve doIcriloocl-:= ~~~":~Is~~:;::-eo!'tybro:l:.::' ~ IOIdbt ~ pmcribed __ UsurpI.... IhlO ...... atoIIn proport7 NpOIt
hu '*" IIIod wIda duo r.IIeoIIIIoriIfDopa .... L

SIGNATUREDEPT HEAD DATl!

BlDfORD COUNTY,TENNIlIUI.
,U8ONAL PllOPBJn'YACQUIII'ItOI'fIDISPOIl'nOHUCOIU)

LOCA~~,,\) GSSCS501 TAO. _
ACCOUNTCODE _

ITBMDBSCIUPTlON Hi> IQI\(,(
VENDORL _

MAXElMDOEL SERIAL' SD'& II\
pURCHASEPRlCES, ORAPPRAISEOVALUES, _

ACOlJIIDlOl!
DATl!REC6lVeo, _ PURCHASEORD6!l. _

CONDITION CODIO, _~BY _

TRANSfERJW) FROM STATUS CODEc.- _
STATUSCOD&(U-IN USE; R-HELD IN RESBIlVE;S-IN STOIIAGE)
~nnBY __

PIIPOSlIlOl'I
___ TRANSFBR_---STOLBHILOST-----.SURPLUS-SCRAP

DATl!SIIJtoIATURE DEPT HEAD

, BIDfORD COtINTV, TINMIIftI.
.. ~PROPDTV ACQUIIrrIOHIDIIP08ITIOHUCOIID

LOCA~aWaM1 TAO.
ACCOIOO'CODE ,j ------
lI1iM DESCIUPTiON lOm).# ~0 ~ MAt"M
VENDOR. _

MAKMIOO8L '"' L- '\Q SERIAL. 610' 1I6<f
PURCHASEPRlCsS'-- ORAPPRAISEDVAWES'-----
4CO!lIImOff
DATE RECBJVEO _

~BY _
PURCHASEORD6ll , _

CONDITION COOE'-- _

TRANSfEIUU!DFROM STATUSCODE
STATUSCODe<U-IN USB; It-HELD IN IlBSERVE; s-IN STOR.AGR);:-------
DONATIID8Y _

DlROIlTlOl!
--_TRANSF8ll_- __ STOLBNILOST SURFWS .SCRAP
~ER' _

~~TO. ___
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BlDFORD COUNTY. T1Nl'IUSEE
PERSONALPR07UTY ACQVUI1'IOJWIlIPOSlTION RECORD

LOCATION~fW~G.wwr TAG., _
ACCOUNT CODE.__ -.", _

ITSMDESCIUmON H-1?T.o re r
VENDOIt, _

MAKllIMOOI!l.. SEIUAL. SD&E>9 d..
PURCHASE PRJCES, OR APPRAISED VAWES, _

ACOJIIStTJOIf
DATE RECElVED _

~8Y ~_

PURCHASIi ORDliR,"-- _

CONDITIONCODB'-- _

TRANSFER.REDFROM STATUSCODIi~ _
STATUSCOD&{U-IN USS; It-HELD IN RESERVS; 8-1N STOMGB)
DONATE08Y _

PISPOSITlON
___ TRANSFER_" __ STOLBNILOST __ ---'SUR.PLUS SCRAP

~,-----------------------TRANSFER.REDTO, _

ICCfIIfy !he above dea:rlbed equipment hot been 1nIlIIwnd, IIoleaIIoIt, da..... surplus, scrappod. or
dbpoled of by 0Iber _ u InIIIaIId above, If !be Ileal was cIecIanod IurpIuI. It II availlblc for UIII by
0Iber CAmtyom- or cal be IOl4 In !be ~bed manner u turplus. If stoIeII. .1IOIea pIO(IIIfI)Ireport
hu been IIWwilli .... PoIIceISIIerUf""""_L

SIONATURE DEPT HEAD DATE

. BEDI10RDCOUNTY.n:NNESSU ._, n"""'lID
~PROPIIlTY ACQUISlTJONIDIBPOSlTI.......... "

LOCATlON~a~bbO'\ TAO.' _

ACCOlINTCODB,__ · _

~D~mON~N\~D~Q~~bZ~----------------

VENDOR~--O- ... ,,-Jl-""""----- SBRJALf{'(\ OU!¥l$l-9.(.(:.33-
MAKfJMODBLXL qQU 456-J1l~
pURCHASE PRJCE$'-- ORAI'PRAISIiD VALUBS,--_:.. _

AC01lllIITlO!f
DATE llECIiIVBO' _

RI!Cl!IVIID BV _

PURCHASBOIUll!ll.' _

CONDITIONCODB' _

ERRED FROM STATUS CODE, __=;CODe{U-1NUSE; R-HELD INRESERVE; s-IN STORAGE)

DONATBOBV

DATE
SIONATUdDEPTHIW)

IUIIORD COUNTY.TlM'llSSD:
PUIONAL nDPDTY ACQUISlTJOJWJIPOIlTlON UCORD

LOCATION~,..~ClMtM0 TAO,, _

ACCOUNTCODE, _

~ DESCIUPTION (1\01\ d:Q")
VENDOR OC e C
MAKl!IMODBL C~11 H SERIAL.rrwcr5£8It«:it~~

pURCHASliPRJCBSI ORAPPRAISIiD VALUE S Eaq.dO.,3
ACOUJ!!D]OIf
DATERJ!C2lVBO, _

RI!Cl!IVI!D8Y ~_

PURClWlIiOlUlBll"'-- _

CONDITION CODB'-- _

TRANSFEIUUID FROM STATUSCODB, _
STATUSCODe{U-1NUSB;R-HELD IN RESERVE; s-IN STORAGE)
DONATE08Y' _

PlSPOIImOl'!
___ TRANSFER_" __ STOLI!NILOST__ -SUIU'LUS_SCRAP
Omi~ __

TRANSnARJWTO) ___

daacribod' hot been -.fcmod. IIOltaIIaot. daluwd ....,..... scrapped, or=~:::,_U-=abow.lflllo 110m __ dedand ..., ..... 1111 Ilable ror UN by
adIIt CooiftIlo 0ftIcu .. _ III IOId illIl1o .,._..... _ U..."hII. IfaIOIen, • proJIII'IY npon
hu been IIW with tbl1'eIIcII8IoorUrDepa"-"

SlONATURIi DEPTHIW) DATE

pURCHASEPRJCES'-- OR APPRAISIiDVALUES, _

o\C9UII!mOlf
DATERECElVED _

~8Y _
PURCHASEORDER ., _

CONDITION CODE, _

TRANSFERIlBO FROM STATUSCOOl!
STATUSCODe{v-rN USll; R"HELO INRESERVE; S-IN S'TOIlAOI!;"')-----
DONATED8Y __

DISPOS!TJON
___ TRANSFER_" __ STOLEN/LOST SURlWS SCRAP
OTHER, __

TRANSFERREDTO, _

I ~IY the above doocriloed oquI-, hu been IRRIfcmd. IIOIonIIcct. d40 IUrplvl, _pod, or
cIltpooed of by om..means u IDdk:abod above, It....110m _ decJenod 1lIfpI It 1s...u.t.1e ror use by
adIIt Coumy0ftIca or _ III IOId la .... pracriloed _ u 1lIfpI... IrllOlea, •• _ JIft'PW'Y npon
Iw b-. IIhd willi .... PollcolSborill'Dopa ..... ,.

SlONATUREOUT tUiAO DATE
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° BUfORJ) COUNTY,'J'ENlfUIIU
~ I'IlOPIl\1'YACQUlSmONIDISPOIITIOI( RICORD

LOCAnONJ1Af"~'t«n TAG., _

Aca:>UNTCODE.__o _

ITI!M DESCRlPTION [Icd;t,' s:~~
~---------------
MAKMMOO~._ S~L'-----------

pURCHASE PRICE S OR APPRAIS£O VALUE S, _

DATE RI!CEIVED, _ PUItCHASB ORDSIl 1, _

CONDITIONCOOS'-- __ --~BY _

TRANSf£PJlEDFROM STATUSCODB_----
STATUSCOOE{U-tNUSE;R-H~ IN IU!SBIlVE; S-IN STORAOE)
DONAT£OBY __

DIIPOSITlOlI
_TRANSPER_ STOLBNILOST "SUlU'LUS_SCRAP
~SIl~ _

~f£PJlEDTOI ---

~ 1M'" Mcribe6 oquIpnooat lIN._. ~ docIorad ........ fGtIIPIIICI, or
I otbyadMr _ u.......... If 1IirphIt.1t IIawIiIble for -by=-c-.ty 0ftIceI.or__ lOW III lIIa..,_..iIIad__ u surpI IF .......... properlY...,...t

hal ...... IIW wItIl doe PoIIeOIIIIIorIfrn..--L

DATE

° 8&D1ORJ)COUNTY,ftNNUSU:
~ PltOPDTV ACQUUlTlONlDJ8P()IlTlOl( J1IC()ltD

LOCA~~ TAO. _

ACCOUNT CODE o _......",---;::;--

ITI!M DESCRIPTION :roI\:€ (

=OO~, --s~L'1ihI~$'~E'
pURCHASE PRlCES, OR APPRAISED VALUES, _

,g>VJSfDOH
DATBRECElVED' _

~BY ,__ __

PURCHASSQRJ)BIl. __

CONDITION CODE.___---

TRANSFEIUUID PItOM STATUSCODB, --
STATUSCOOE-(lJoolNllSE;R-H~ INRESERVE;S-IN STQRAOB)

~AT£OBY -------------

DATE
SIONATUREDEPT HEAD

-, ~

JI&DIORJ)COtINTY. TINJIIUI"
~PROPDTY A.CQIlIIII11ON1DI'SfOIIttIONUCOIlD

LOCA~~GAMM>O"\ TAO' _
A~IDrrCOD£ __ o _

mwo~ __ jb4·~d~e~( __

~~----------------------NAJtEIMOOEl.5"t:6£2f)£. SERIAL. lSI oSt..<I'I- Moooq(
pURCHASEPRICESo OR APPRAISIiDVALUES, _

ACOUJIQ'JON
DATERECElVED. _

~BY ~

PURCHASSORDER. __

~OmONCOD£ _

TRANSFEIUUlD FROM STATUSCODE
STATUSCODl!{u-INUS£;R.H~INRESERV£;s-INSTOJV.OB)~------
~ATEDBY _

DISlOSlIlOl!
___ TRANSFER_"__ STOI..I!NILOST SURPLUS SCRAP
OTHBIl, __

TRANSFEIUUlDTO. ___

I..u~tho _ doacrW oquIpIIIOIII hu 1reI6md, IIOIcnIIoaI. doooIorooI surpIuo. ~ or
dIapaood otby 0Ih0r _ IIIIIa ..... _ docIoNd ....,. It Is nailoblo rot ute by
oM-Coumy 0fIIc0t or _ b6101d ho 1M __ ...".... 1' I""I""Y repc><t
hu ...... _ wiIIl 1MhIIeoIIIIoriII' o.p.__ L

SIGNATURSOBPT HJ!Al) DATE

pURCHAS& PRlCES, 011. APPRAISED VAWE S'-----

DATS IlECEIVEO _

~ED8Y _
PURCHASS ORDSIl , _

CONDITION COOE _

TRA.NSf'EARED FROM STATUSCODB
STATUSc:oo&{U-lN USE;Il-K~ INR!SI!R.VE;s-IN STOIlAGE)::------
DONATED BY ___

DISPOS1IJOI!
___ TRA.NSFEP._- STOL8NII.OST SURPLUS, ,SCRAP

~H,~ ___

TRANSf'EAREDTO, ___

I~ lIIe .._ 1IUItimod, IIIIIInIIaIr, decIInd....-plus tcrapped, Of
dbpoIed afby _ • .......,. 11 _ decIInd...,.... .. II-'a.b .. (Or _ by
GIhorCoualy·OftIc.·or_ ... lOW lallla"_""_ u aurpI... lrllOlen, ........ property report
bu'_' IlWwid! dot hIlMlSlMrIfrDepa_t.

SlONATURS DEPTH£AO DATE



· BIDJIOIU) cOUNTY. TENI'IISSU
P~':'=QUlSlTlOIWISP08IT1ONUCORD

~~ TAO " _

ACCOUNT cooe .,.-_,-_

~D~m~I __ L~~.6~,~46~----------------
VENOORl S6lUA1." C!Vljaq.~tuT~OO~ __

PURCHASE PRICE S OR APPRAISED VALUE S, __

ACOl!I5lTlON
DATI! 1lECEIV&D _

IlECEIVEDBY __

PURCHA$B ORDER .' __

CONDlnoN CODE. _

TRANSFEIUUiDFROM STATUSCOOE:..- _
STATUS COOE-(IJ-IN USB; R-HEl.D IN Rl!SBIlVE; s-IN STORAOE)
OONATBDBY' _

IIl11lQ!1lTlOli • "' DUJS SCRAP
___ TRANSFER_----STOt.ENIl.OST-Sv- -

OTHBIl, ---------------------~~TOI __

IrUIftmod. atDIoaIIaot.dodarod ....p.... .....,.,... or
I ..ru1Y thl abo........... ..- hu "": _ dooIInIlUIPItIs. It It aveillble ror - by
tIbpoadof by ocher ...- .. ~~~.: _ II ...rplus. IrllOlell. ... olen lI"'I*IY "PO"
CIher Coua~ om or COlI "- _ m - "'--
hto ''-Il104 willi Pollcdloerllf .,.,. ......

SIONATUUDEPTKf!AI) DATI!

SlDJORD COUNTY. 'nIQ(USEE
PUIONAL PROPBRTYACQVIII'I101WIIPOI1TJOH RICORD

l.OCATION~G~ TAO 1, __

ACCOUHTCODS ' Ja
ITENDIISClUPrtON Monitor Sln0d.5 tiP D'1___§
V~~ ___

MA~, SERIAI.I _

pURCHASE PRICS .'-- OR APPRAISI!D VALUE S. __

DATI!RECSlV&D, __

~NEDBY ~_

PURCHASBOIlDllR ', __

CONDITION COD6, _

TRANSF£RIUiD I'IIOM STATUSCODE
STATUSCC>DI!-(U-INUSB;R-HEI.O IN IlI!SIiIlVB; 5-1N STORAOB)::------
~ATED8Y ___

p!SlOll11Oft
___ TRANSFI!R__-__ STOL8NIt.OST SURPLUS SCRAP

TRANSF£RIUiDTO. __

IaltilY ... above hto 1IDIIIIIIaII.~ IIIIpIus,ocnppod. or
dIIpaoed or by ocher _ 'r _ ......... ....,.... lilt IMIIabIe rar usc by
...... Couaty om... or_ "- IOId fa poacribod __ u """"". IFIIOIeo, • stolen property report
hto bola Il104willi ... PoIIeoISIIorUr.,.,. ........
SIONATUU DEPT H.6AD DATI!

VOnNG MACHINES TO BE SURPLUSED
WITH CASE AND LEGSALLARE MICROVOTE INFINITY VOTING MACHINES

Serial
Numbers

8891
8213
8894
8889
4691
11197
8890
4692
4694
8195
8886
2260
8196
8895
4695
4623
8198
8893
1201
4624
2252
8199
8887
1202
4696
2264
2253
8197
4668
2257
4659
8205
8888
8203
4623
2269

8211
2268
3494
8206
2263
8207
4625
8892

, 8208
2265
4626
8209
4627
2267
8204
8210
4628
2255
2259
2254
4630
2256
8200
2266
2258
8212
2261
4629

1 BLACK VOTING MACHINE CASE ONLY

7. BOE Budget Amendment No.2
Motion to approve by Brothers. Seconded by Pinson. Passed by roll call vote.
15Ayes 0 Noes
Voting Yea: Boutwell, Boyette, Brothers, Epperson, Farrar, Johnson, Maddox, Neeley, Pinson,
Sanders, Smith, Mark Thomas, Thompson, Vick, Yockey
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BEDFORD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
School Budget Amendment No.2

2023·24

GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND 141

Presented to the Bedford County Board of Education
MI.Michael Cook, Chairman

Dr. Tammy Garrett, Superintendent
Mr. Robert Daniel, Director of Finance

II$lI'OIII)COUNTY DE1W11IIIEJIT Of' IEDUCATION141oe-._ 8CtIOOI. _

_ .... II_No.2

ACCOUNT
UTIMATED___ OTHEllIOUllCU

110. IIUdpt -_24 - Oec:_ lIOD·24
UTIMATED_, _OTHEIIIOUIICU

2 - I..... IT................................... n._.m 1s.-,m 2

s - ..-._ .......................... uoo 3,_ 3
4 - '*-Iwa-_.................128._ tzs._ 4

• - 0IIIer~_ ............... •·••·•.. ",,'27 ",,'27 5

• - ---...................... 11.'7"- 7e.176,21t •
7 - 0IIIer__ ............... ••·.... •· 14&,214 14t.214 7

• Q,.. -~--""..-............. •• .,.... ---......................,. - 0IIIer_ .............................
..- ..- 10

" 11
12 14'"

TOTALUT.__ • OnIEII SOUIICU !!I.'. !!I!!!.16.1%
13 13
14

,.
11

_ ANDIOR I'UMO IIIAI.AIICU o.c:- - tS
II - "17 ~,-- 13,04t,471 1'._,...,. 17
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Announcements:

Other Business: None

• County offices will be closed December 22, 25, 26, 31 and January I for the holidays.

Adjourn

Meeting adjourned at 7:I0 p.m.

December 12,2023 Board of Commissioners Commissioner Board Meeting Minutes
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Attestation

I certify that the minutes were completed on the 13thday of December 2023 and delivered to the Bedford
County Mayor's office.

DonnaThomas
BedfordCountyClerk

I certify that I received these minutes on the I,) day of December 2023.

CtiaGraHam
BedfordCountyMayor


